2.5W Power Amplifier
7.1 - 8.5 GHz
Preliminary - Rev. V1P
XP1050-QJ
1
•  North America  Tel: 800.366.2266   •  Europe  Tel: +353.21.244.6400
•  India  Tel: +91.80.43537383            •  China  Tel: +86.21.2407.1588
    Visit www.macomtech.com for additional data sheets and product information.

Pin Configuration 2
Functional Schematic
Ordering Information 1
Part Number Package
XP1050-QJ-0G0T tape and reel
XP1050-QJ-EV1 evaluation module
XP1050-QJ-0G00 bulk quantity
1. Reference Application Note M513 for reel size information.
Pin No. Function Pin No. Function
1 Drain 1 Bias 14 Pwr Det
2-3 Ground 15 RF Output
4 RF Input 16-17 Ground
5 Gate 1 Bias 18 Drain 2 Bias
6 Gate 2 Bias 19 Not Connected
7-12 Not Connected 20-23 Ground
13 Pwr Det Ref. 24 Not Connected
2. The exposed pad centered on the package bottom must be
connected to RF and DC ground.
1
2
3
4
16
15
14
13
10
5
6
17
18
RF IN
VD2VD1
GND
GND
nc
GND
GND
RFOUT
GND
nc
nc nc
GNDnc
nc
VG1
VG2
Vdet
Vref
11 127 8 9
24 23 22 21 20 19
GND
GND
nc nc
Features
• 15.5 dB Small Signal Gain
• 49 dBm Third Order Intercept Point (OIP3)
• 2.5W Saturated RF Power
• Integrated Power Detector
• Lead-Free 6 mm 24-lead QFN Package
• RoHS* Compliant and 260°C Reflow Compatible
Description
The XP1050-QJ is a packaged linear power
amplifier that operates from 7.1-8.5 GHz. The device
provides 15.5 dB gain and 49 dBm Output Third
Order Intercept Point (OIP3) with up to 2.5W of
saturated RF power. The packaged amplifier comes